
  

 

Meeting of the  

 

LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE 

__________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 1 October 2013 at 6.30 p.m. 
_______________________________________ 

 
A G E N D A 

______________________________________ 
 

VENUE 
The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 

London, E14 2BG 
 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, please contact: 
 
Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services,  
 
Tel: 020 7364 4120, E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk  

 
 
 



 
 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.  
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
No photography or recording without advanced permission.  

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

 
Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall.  
Distinct Light Railway: Nearest stations are East 
India: Head across the bridge and then through 
complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry Place  
Blackwall station. Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall.  
Tube: The closet tube stations are Canning Town 
and Canary Wharf  
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 
display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm) 

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx)  

Meeting access/special requirements.  
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Brail or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda  

     
Fire alarm 
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned. 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.   
 
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk, ‘Council and Democracy’ 
(left hand column of page), ‘Council Minutes Agenda and Reports’ then 
choose committee and then relevant meeting date.  
 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.   

 
QR code for 
smart phone 
users. 

 
 



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 1 October 2013 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 
4) 

 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  5 - 16  

 To note the rules of procedure which are attached for 
information. 

  

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  17 - 22  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 3rd September 2013. 
 

  

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION    

5 .1 Application for a New Premises Licence for Square 
Pie, 105c Commercial Street, London, E1 6BG   

23 - 84 Spitalfields 
& 

Banglatown 

5 .2 Application for a Variation of a Premises
[...]
ICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Ann Jackson (Chair) 
 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Denise Jones 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Paul Greeno – (Senior Advocate, Legal Services, Chief 

Executive's) 
Alex Lisowski – (Licensing Officer) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
Thomas Docker         - (Golden Grill) 
Michael Seddon         - (Golden Grill) 
Graham Hopkins        - (Golden Grill) 
A. Ender Cengil          - (Golden Grill) 
Hassan Miah              - (Offie & Toffee) 
Mustafa Has               - (Offie & Toffee) 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
PC Alan Cruickshank    - (Metropolitan Police) 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.  
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The rules of procedure were noted.  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 17



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 03/09/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
 

4.1 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence for Golden Grill 
Restaurant, 184 Hackney Road, London, E2 7QL  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Alex Lisowski, Licensing Officer, introduced the 
report which detailed the application for a variation of a premises licence for 
Golden Grill, 184 Hackney Road, London E2 7QL. It was noted that an 
objection had been made by the Metropolitan Police.   
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Anthony Hopkins, Applicants Representative, 
briefly explained that the variation application was for the removal of a 
condition from the basement only. It was noted that the premises had been 
transferred over to the applicants from previous owners and both
[...]
bout access and egress 
via this entrance, and the health and safety risks. PC Cruickshank wanted to 

Page 18



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 03/09/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

check with colleagues at the London Fire Authority to satisfy whether this 
entrance can be used for access and egress.   
 
After careful consideration, Members agreed to defer this item for a future 
meeting in order to give PC Cruickshank time to visit the premises with 
officers from LFA and provide further information.  
 
Decision 
 
This item was deferred at the meeting as Members requested for further 
information from the Metropolitan Police and the London Fire Authority. It was 
agreed that this application would be considered by the Licensing Sub 
Committee on 17th September 2013.  
 
 
 

4.2 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence for Offie and Toffee 
(currently Station News) - 301 Cambridge Heath Road, London, E2 0EL  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Alex Lisowski, Licensing Officer, introduced the 
report which detailed the application for a variation of a premises licence for 
Offie and Toffee, 301 Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 0EL. It was noted 
that objections had been made by the Metropolitan Police.   
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Hassan Miah, representative on behalf of the 
applicant explained that they wanted to extend the hours for the sale of 
alcohol. He stated that Sainsburys, and six other licensed premises in close 
proximity to the premises had extended hours for the sale of alcohol ranging 
between 2am to 24 hours. He stated that the applicant was happy to accept 
the conditions suggested by the Police and believed that in order to compete 
with local supermarkets he needed longer hours.  
 
It was noted that test purchases had been done at the premises, where the 
applicant had refused to sell to underage persons, and had also assisted the 
police when they have required their external CCTV cameras in support for 
other incidents.   
 
Mr Mustafa Has, Applicant stated that the area was rapidly developing, and 
nearby retailers having longer licences financially impacted on his business 
he said there had been no reports of anti-social behaviour as the premises 
was in a well lit area which deterred youth to congregate outside.  
 
Members then heard from PC Alan Cruickshank, Metropolitan Police, he 
referred to his representation contained in the agenda and stated that there 
should be consistency in the area and proposed that the applicant should get 
the same hours as Sainsburys, Monday – Sunday till 12 midnight. He stated 
that the area was a known hotspot for street drinking. He then referred to the 
input in his representation from Will Norman, from Thames Reach Charity 
who worked with local hostels.  
 

Page 19



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 03/09/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

PC Cruickshank concluded that if a licence is granted till 2am, it would lead to 
an increase in anti-social behaviour and would encourage street drinking and 
encourage rough sleeping. He stated that the hours should in line with 
Sainsburys and suggested conditions to help prevent crime and disorder and 
public nuisance.  
 
In response to questions, it was noted that the store sold, confectionary, 
groceries, snacks, alcohol, oyster top ups etc. that the hours significantly 
impacted the store financially, and that new CCTV conditions would replace 
the ones currently on the licence.  
 
Members were then given a list of all the licensed premises in the area and 
their licensed hours.   
 
Members retired to consider their decision at 7.20pm and reconvened at 
7.40pm. 
 
The Licensing Objectives 
 
In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Licensing Guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 
 
Consideration 
 
Each application must be considered on its own merits and after careful 
consideration the Chair stated that the Sub Committee had decided to grant 
the licence in part and add conditions in order to address the concerns raised 
in relation to the licensing objectives of “the prevention of crime and disorder” 
and “the prevention of public nuisance”. 
 
The Sub Committee noted both comments and representations from the 
applicant’s representative and PC Cruickshank and the difficulty which arises 
from the sale of alcohol in areas of rehabilitation. 
 
Members did not think it was appropriate or proportionate to reject the 
application entirely as Members noted that other local businesses did have a 
licence to sell alcohol up to a later time and therefore Members granted hours 
for sale of alcohol in line with the local supermarket. Members however had 
sympathy with Mr William Norman, Thames Reach and the users, therefore a 
condition was put in place to help the applicant become more responsible 
when selling alcohol and strike a balance with the local hostels near the area 
and street drinkers by restricting the sale of beer, larger and cider which 
exceeds the strength of 5.6% abv or higher. 
 
Decision 
 
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee unanimously – 
 
RESOLVED 

Page 20



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 03/09/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
That the application for a Variation of the Premises Licence for, Offie and 
Toffee, 301 Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 0ELbe GRANTED in part, 
with conditions.   
 
Sale of Alcohol  
 

• Monday to Sunday from 07:00hrs to 00:00hrs (midnight)  
 
Hours Premises is open to the Public 
 

• Monday to Sunday from 06:30hrs to 02:00hrs (the following day)  
 
 
Conditions  

 
Condition 1 (a-o) on annex 2 be removed and replaced with the following 
conditions.  
 
1. CCTV camera system covering both internal and external to the 

premises is to be installed.  
 
2. The CCTV recordings are to be maintained for 30 days and to be 

provided upon request to either a Police Officer or an officer of any 
other Responsible Authority.  

 
3. At all times when the premise is open, a person who can operate the 

CCTV system must be present on the premises.  
 

4. The premise will not sell any beer, lager or cider that exceeds the 
strength of 5.6% abv or higher  

 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Members agreed to extend the deadline for decisions by dates for the 
applications below to the hearing dates listed. This was in the public interest 
to do so in order for notification letters and agendas to be published in 
accordance with the statutory deadlines.  
 
 

Premises 

H
e
a
ri

n
g

 

D
a
te

 

D
e
c
is

io
n

  

b
y
 

Tobacco Dock, 50 Porters Walk, London 
E1w 2SF 

17/09 11/09 

   

Square Pie, 105c Commercial Street, 
London E1 6BG 

01/10 19/09 

Page 21



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 03/09/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

Premises 

H
e
a
ri

n
g

 

D
a
te

 

D
e
c
is

io
n

  

b
y
 

Kivre Food Centre,  467-499 Cambridge 
Heath Rd, London E2 9BU 

01/10 26/09 

   

Shahin, 74 Bow Road, London E3 4DL  17/10 26/09 

Kings Arms, 11A Buckfast Street 
 

17/10 03/10 

   

Morrisons, 19 Leman Street, London E1 
8EJ 

29/10 23/10 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Ann Jackson 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 

Page 22



Committee : 

 
Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Date  
 

1 October 2013 

Classification 

 
Unclassified 

Report No. 
 

LSC 19/134 

Agenda Item 
No. 

 

Report of : 
David Tolley 
Head of Consumer and Business Relations 
 
 
Originating Officer:  
Andrew Heron 
Licensing Officer 

 

Title: 
Licensing Act 2003 Application for a new 
Premises Licence for Square Pie, 105c 
Commercial Street, London, E1 6BG 
 
Ward affected:  
Spitalfields and Bangla Town 
 

 

 
1.0 Summary 

 
Applicant:  Square Pie Ltd.  
Name and  Square Pie 
Address of Premises: 105c Commercial Street 
  London 
 E1 6BG 
      
 
Licence sought: Licensing Act 2003  

 The Supply of alcohol 
  

 
    
Objectors: Local Residents 
   
 
 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections 

then adjudicate accordingly. 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 

   
   
Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for 

register 
 

If not supplied, name and telephone 
number of holder 

 
File Only 

 

  
Andrew Heron 
020 7364 2665 

Agenda Item 5.1

Page 23



3.0 Background 
 
3.1 This is an application for a variation in a premises licence for Square Pig, 

105c Commercial Street, London, E1 6BG. 
 

3.2 A copy of the application is enclosed as Appendix 1.  
 
3.3 The applicant has described the nature of the application as: 

• The supply of alcohol 
 
3.4 The hours that have been applied for are as follows:- 

 

Sale of Alcohol (on sales only)  

• Monday to Sunday from 11:00hrs to 21:00hrs 
 
 (Members should note that the original application was for the sale of 
 alcohol for Monday to Sunday from 10:00hrs to 22:00hrs for on and off 
 sales; but was reduced upon mediation with the Metropolitan Police). 
 

Hours premises is open to the public: 

• Monday to Sunday from 10:00hrs to 22:00hrs. 
 
3.5 During mediation, the applicant also agreed with the Police to amend the 

application to add the following condition which members should take 
into consideration when looking at the Operating Schedule: 
 
Install / maintain CCTV 
The CCTV system shall incorporate a recording facility and any 
recordings shall be retained and stored in a suitable and secure manner 
for a minimum of 31 days. A system shall be in place to maintain the 
quality of the recorded image and a complete audit trail maintained. The 
system will comply with other essential legislation, and all signs as 
required will be clearly displayed. The system will be maintained and 
fully operational throughout the hours that the premises are open for any 
licensable activity. There must also be someone on the premises, who 
can download the images and present them on request by a police 
officer or other responsible authority. 
 

3.6 A map showingthe relevant premises is included as Appendix 2. 
 
 

4.0 Licensing Policy and Government Advice 
 
4.1 The Council has adopted a licensing policy and this is available from the 

Licensing Section, and at the hearing. The revised policy came into 
effect on the 8th December 2010. 

 
4.2 Relevant Sections of the policy are brought to the attention of Members 

within the Licensing Officers report.  
 

Page 24



4.3 The Home Secretary has issued Guidance under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. This is available on the Government’s website, 
www.homeoffice.gov.uk. It was last revised in October 2012. 

 
4.4 Relevant Sections of this advice are brought to Members attention within 

the Licensing Officers report. Members should note however, than in 
some areas Tower Hamlets, after a proper consideration of local 
circumstances, has not followed the Government’s advice, or has 
developed it further. 

 
 
5.0 Representations 
 
5.1 All representations have to meet basic legal and administrative 

requirements. If they fail to do so they cannot be accepted. When 
rejected the person sending in the representation must be written to, and 
an explanation for rejection given in writing 

 
5.2 A responsible authority or other person can make a representation. 

There are two tests for other persons and only one for a responsible 
authority. The two tests are contained in Section 18 of the Act. 

 
5.3 All representations must be “about the likely effect of the grant of the 

premises licence on the promotion of the licensing objectives.” Likely 
means something that will probably happen, i.e. on balance more likely 
than not. 

 
5.4 Representations by responsible authorities do not have to meet the 

second test of not being vexatious and frivolous. Other persons ha
[...]
on and objections 
then adjudicate accordingly. 

 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 

 
   

Agenda Item 5.2

Page 85



Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied 
for register 
 

If not supplied, name and 
telephone number of holder 

 
File Only 
 

  
Andrew Heron 
020 7364 2665 

 
3.0 Background 
 
3.1 This is an application for a variation in a premises licence for Kivre Food 

Centre, 497-499 Cambridge Heath Road, London, E2 9BU. 
 

3.2 A copy of the existing licences is enclosed for information in Appendix 
1. 
 
The current hours are as follows:- 
The sale of alcohol: 

• Sunday to Thursday 08:00hrs to 00:00hrs (midnight) 

• Friday & Saturday    08:00hrs to 01:00hrs (the following day) 
 

 The opening hours of the premises 

• Monday to Sunday 24 hours per day. 
 
3.3 A copy of the variation application is enclosed as Appendix 2. The 

applicant has described the nature of the variation as follows: 
 

• “Extension of hours to supply alcohol off the premises” 
 

3.4 The hours that have been applied for are as follows:- 
 
Sale of Alcohol (off sales only sales only) 

• Sunday to Thursday from 08:00hrs to 02:00hrs (the following day) 

• Friday to Saturday from 08:00hrs to 04:00hrs (the following day) 
   

Hours premises is open to the public: 

• No changes to current opening hours – 24hrs per day 
 

3.5 A map showing the relevant premises is included as Appendix 3.  
 

 
4.0 Licensing Policy and Government Advice 
 
4.1 The Council has adopted a licensing policy and this is available from the 

Licensing Section, and at the hearing. The revised policy came into 
effect on the 8th December 2010. 

 
4.2 Relevant Sections of the policy are brought to the attention of Members 

within the Licensing Officers report.  
 

Page 86



4.3 The Home Office has issued Guidance under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. This is available on the Government’s 
webs
[...]
premises certificates

• Premises licensed for off sales only

Page 144


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	3 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	4 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5.1 Application for a New Premises Licence for Square Pie, 105c Commercial Street, London, E1 6BG
	Square Pie Appendices Only

	5.2 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence for Kivre Food Centre, 497-499 Cambridge Heath Road, London, E2 9BU
	Kivre Appendices Only




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 01/10/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2013 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed (Chair) 
 
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed 
Councillor Marc Francis 
 
  
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Paul Greeno – (Senior Advocate, Legal Services, Chief 

Executive's) 
Mohshin Ali – (Senior Licensing Officer) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
Craig Baylis                   - (Square Pie – Representative) 
Martin Dewey                - (Square Pie – Applicant) 
Jun Simon                     - (Kivre Food Centre – Representative) 
Niyazi Kaya                   - (Kivre Food Centre – Applicant)  

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
Adam Stanhope            - (Resident) 
Michael Myres               - (Resident) 
PC Alan Cruickshank    - (Police)  

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.  
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 01/10/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

The rules of procedure were noted.  
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meeting held on 3rd September 
2013 were agreed and approved as a correct record. 
 
 

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Application for a New Premises Licence for Square Pie, 105c 
Commercial Street, London, E1 6BG  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Mohshin Ali, Senior Licensing Officer, 
introduced the report which detailed the application for a new premises 
licence for Square Pie, 105c Commercial Street, London E1 6BG. It was 
noted that there were objections from a local residents and conditions had 
been agreed with the Police.  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Craig Baylis, Representative for the Applicant 
briefly explained that having had consultation with the Police the application 
had been amended to have no off sale of alcohol, a reduction in hours and 
agreed to CCTV conditions. Mr Baylis also proposed conditions to allow no 
vertical drinking and alcohol to be served with food only. Mr Baylis believed 
that these conditions would address the concerns raised by local residents 
and would help promote the licensing objectives.  
 
He then addressed the specific concerns raised by Mr Adam Stanhope, local 
resident, and stated that they would stop using the kitchen duct after 8pm to 
avoid any noise emanating from the premises and would also have their staff 
toilet available to customers between the hours of 8pm and 9pm (closing time) 
as the public toilets opposite the premises closed at 8pm. It was also noted 
that the premises next door to Square Pie had a full licence. 
 
Members then heard from Mr Adam Stanhope, resident, who expressed 
concerns about the excessive opening hours and suggested that the premise 
close at 8pm and that noise nuisance would occur if the premise was to stay 
open later than 8pm. He welcomed the fact that the kitchen duct would stop 
being used from 8pm. He also raised concerns about the lack of toilet facility 
in the premises and the likely increase in public urination as a result of this. Mr 
Stanhope concluded that the premises was located in a residential area and 
was concerned about the possible noise nuisance that would occur if the 
premises stayed open after 8pm. 
 
Members also heard from Mr Michael Myres, local resident, he also shared 
similar concerns about noise and the effects of selling alcohol. 
 
In response to questions it was noted that Mr Stanhope’s main concern was 
the potential for noise nuisance and alcohol related public nuisance. It was 
noted that there were no complaints about the premises at present. 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 01/10/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
Mr Baylis briefly concluded that Square Pie was a well run business and this 
too was accepted by the objectors, it was a quick meal restaurant and the 
applicant did not expect customers to sit around and drink for hours. It was 
anticipated that the sale of alcohol would total to 5% of the income compared 
to the food which will be sold. He stated that residents did have the benefit of 
a review process if problems occurred however all the concerns raised by the 
objectors were speculative. 
 
Mr Stanhope concluded that Members should consider further reducing the 
hours.   
 
Members retired to consider their decision at 6.50pm and reconvened at 
7.00pm. 
 
The Licensing Objectives 
 
In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Licensing Guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 
 
Consideration 
 
Each application must be considered on its own merits and after careful 
consideration the Chair stated that the Sub Committee had decided to grant 
the licence and add conditions in order to address the concerns raised in 
relation to the licensing objectives of “the prevention of crime and disorder” 
and “the prevention of public nuisance”. Members believed that the conditions 
would also address the concerns raised by the local residents and promote 
the licensing objectives.  
 
Members noted that the applicants did not intend to use the duct after 20:00 
hours and would also make the staff toilets available to customers after 20:00 
hours when the toilets in the markets were closed, Members suggested that 
they may wish to have the toilets available from 19:00 hours.  This was 
because the public toilets in the market closed at 20:00 and this would allow 
and overlap of the toilets available both in the market and in the premises.  
This would  avoid any issues of public urination.  
 
Members also accepted what Mr Baylis said for the applicant regarding the 
nature of the business and that it was not a venue where person would be 
staying for a lengthy meal.  Members therefore took the view that alcohol 
consumption by patrons would not be high and that it would not lead to an 
increase in crime and disorder and public nuisance if the premises was open 
and trading as a restaurant only as it lawfully can. 
 
Decision 
 
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee unanimously – 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 01/10/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

RESOLVED 
 
That the application for a New Premises Licence for, Square Pie, 105c 
Commercial Street, London E1 6BG be GRANTED, with conditions.   
 
Sale of Alcohol (on sales only) 
 

• Monday to Sunday from 11:00hrs to 21:00hrs  
 
Hours Premises is open to the Public 
 

• Monday to Sunday from 10:00hrs to 22:00hrs  
 

Conditions 
 

1. Install and maintain CCTV system 
 

2. The CCTV system shall incorporate a recording facility and any 
recordings shall be retained and stored in a suitable and secure 
manner for a minimum of 31 days. A system shall be in place to 
maintain the quality of the recorded image and a complete audit trail 
maintained. The system will comply with other essential legislation, and 
all signs as required will be clearly displayed. The system will be 
maintained and fully operational throughout the hours that the premises 
are open for any licensable activity. There must also be someone on 
the premises, who can download the images and present them on 
request by a police officer or other responsible authority. 

 
3. No vertical drinking  

 
4. Alcohol to be served with food only 

 
 

5.2 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence for Kivre Food Centre, 
497-499 Cambridge Heath Road, London, E2 9BU  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Mohshin Ali, Senior Licensing Officer, 
introduced the report which detailed the application for a variation of the 
premises licence for Kivre Food Centre, 497-499 Cambridge Heath Road, 
London E2 9BU. It was noted that there was an objection form the Police.  
 
At this point Mr Paul Greeno, Senior Advocate drew Members attention to the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and which provided that the Licensing 
Authority would generally licence shops, stores and supermarkets to sell 
alcohol for consumption off the premises at any times they are open for 
shopping. However it may consider there are very good reasons for restricting 
those hours, for example, where police representations are made in respect of 
particular premises known by them to be the focus of disorder and 
disturbance and in such situation the Licensing Authority may consider 
restricting hours if focus on disorder and disturbance.  
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 01/10/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

At the request of the Chair, Mr Jun Simon, Representative for the Applicant 
began by amending the application for variation for the sale of alcohol. No 
change to hours on Sundays or Mondays, to extend to 1am on Tuesdays, 
Wednesdays and Thursdays and 2am on Fridays and Saturdays (1 hour 
extensions).  
 
He explained that the premises had been open for 7 years and has had no 
complaints or problems. It was noted that the opening of local supermarkets 
such as Tesco and Sainsburys in the local area had financially affected the 
business and therefore an extension would help ease financial concerns.    
 
Mr Simon stated that there had been no representation from Environmental 
Health or local residents even with the hours first applied for. He stated that 
the applicant was a responsible seller and all staff were trained on a regular 
basis and would continue to be so. He explained that even though they have 
a license to remain open 24 hours they closed earlier.  
 
Mr Simon concluded that the applicant and staff had good relations with local 
residents and did not serve to known street drinkers in the area.  
 
Mr Greeno asked whether the applicant was happy to accept the condition 
proposed by the Police to restrict the sale of high strength beer, larger or 
cider. The applicant did not accept this as they were now only seeking a one 
hour extension.  
 
Members then heard from PC Alan Cruickshank, Metropolitan Police, he 
explained that the premises was in a residential area, that the hours were still 
excessive and then referred to the statement from William Norman, Thames 
Reach, contained within PC Cruickshank’s representation which highlighted 
the issues of street drinking and potentially leading to rough sleeping. He also 
added the fact that it would attract more people to the premises causing anti-
social behaviour. 
 
It was then noted that nearest off licence was licensed between the hours of 
8am to 11pm.  
 
In response to questions it was noted that there had been no complaints 
about this specific premises, that the applicant was aware of the known street 
drinkers in the area and did not sell to them. PC Cruickshank confirmed that 
there was no evidence that the premises had been selling to street drinkers.  
 
Members expressed their concerns about street drinking in the area and 
questioned why the applicant did not want to accept the condition proposed 
by the Police. Mr Simon stated that the applicant was a responsible seller and 
was aware of street drinkers in the area and did not sell to them. Also existing 
customers were used to such products being sold and did not want to change 
this.  
 
In summary, Mr Simon stated that there were no complaints about the 
premises, staff were trained and would continue to be so, no objections were 
made by Environmental Health or local residents even though the original 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 01/10/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

application was to 4am and not the 1 hour extension which was now 
proposed.  
 
PC Cruickshank urged Members to add the condition in relation to high 
strength alcohol if the new hours were to be granted.  
 
Members retired to consider their decision at 7.40pm and reconvened at 
7.55pm. 
 
The Licensing Objectives 
 
In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Licensing Guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 
 
Consideration 
 
Each application must be considered on its own merits and after careful 
consideration the Chair stated that the Sub Committee had decided to grant 
the licence in part and add a condition in order to address the concerns raised 
in relation to the licensing objectives of “the prevention of crime and disorder” 
and “the prevention of public nuisance”. 
 
The Sub Committee noted both comments and representations from the 
applicant’s representative and PC Cruickshank and the difficulty which arises 
from the sale of alcohol in areas of rehabilitation. 
 
Members did not think it was appropriate or proportionate to reject the 
application entirely as Members noted that there was no evidence to suggest 
that there was any public nuisance or crime and disorder linked to this 
premises. Therefore Members granted a one hour extension for sale of 
alcohol on Thursdays, Fridays and Saturdays to give the applicant the 
opportunity to prove themselves as a responsible retailer of alcohol.  
 
Members however had sympathy with Mr William Norman, Thames Reach 
and the users, therefore a condition was put in place (only applied on the 
extended varied hours) to help the applicant become more responsible when 
selling alcohol and strike a balance with the local hostels near the area and 
street drinkers by restricting the sale of beer, larger and cider which exceeds 
the strength of 6.5% abv or higher unless 3 or more bottles/cans are 
purchased together. 
 
Decision 
 
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee unanimously – 
 
RESOLVED 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 01/10/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

That the application for a Variation of the Premises Licence for, Kivre Food 
Centre, 497-499 Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 9BU be GRANTED in 
part, with a condition.   
 
Sale of Alcohol (off sales only) 
 

• Sunday to Wednesday from 08:00hrs to 00:00hrs (midnight)  

• Thursdays from 08:00hrs to 01:00hrs (the following day) 

• Friday to Saturday from 08:00hrs to 02:00hrs (the following day)  
 
Hours Premises is open to the Public 
 

• No changes to current opening hours – 24hrs per day 
 
Condition (only applied on the extra hour on Thursdays, Fridays & Saturdays) 

 
 

1. The premise will not sell any beer, lager or cider that exceeds the 
strength of 6.5% abv or higher unless 3 or more bottles/cans are 
purchased together.  

 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
There was no other business. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8pm. 
 
 

Chair, Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 


